IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 69,660

FLORIDA FREEDOM NEWSPAPERS, INC.

Petitioner,

vs.

THE HONORABLE ROBERT L. McCRARY, Circuit Judge of Jackson County Fourteenth Judicial Circuit, State of Florida

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

2

2

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH Attorney General

LOUIS F. HUBENER Assistant Attorney General Department of Legal Affairs The Capitol - Suite 1502 Tallahassee, Fla. 32399-1050 (904) 488-9935

Attorney for Respondent, THE HONORABLE ROBERT L. MCCRARY

TABLE TO CONTENTS

-

~

•

۲

t

, s

	PAGES

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. A COURT MAY TEMPORARILY DENY THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ACCESS TO WITNESS STATEMENTS EVEN IF SUCH STATEMENTS ARE PUBLIC RECORDS IN ORDER TO PRESERVE A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	7
A. Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, Does Not Deprive The Courts Of Their Inherent Authority To Control Proceedings Before Them, Nor Can It Be Interpreted To Deprive A Criminal Defendant Of The Constitutiona Right To A Fair Trial.	1 7
B. The Three-Pronged Test Does Not Apply to Denial Of Access to Rule 3.220 Discovery Material.	11
C. The Evidence Supporting The Trial Court's Order Meets Both The Cause Standard of Rule 3.220 And The Three Pronged Test.	17
II. THE ORDERS RESTRAINING EXTRAJUDICIAL COMMENTS WERE PROPERLY ENTERED IN THE SOUND DISCRETION OF THE TRIAL COURT.	21
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

۵

1

1

CASES	PAGES
<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 455 So.2d 330, 338 (Fla. 1984)	8, 20
CBS v. Young, 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975)	26
Estes v. Texas, 381 U.S. 532, 540, 14 L.Ed.2d 543 549, 85 S.Ct. 1628 (1965)	8
Gannett Co. v. DePasquale, 443 U.S. 368, 378, 61 L.Ed.2d 608, 620, 99 S.Ct. 2898 (1979)	8
<u>In re Florida Bar</u> , 398 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1981)	13
<u>In re Russell</u> , 726 F.2d 1007, 1010-1011 (4th Cir. 1984)	25
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 336 So.2d 93 (Fla. 1976)	13
Levine v. United States Disrict Court, etc., 764 F.2d 590, 596-601 (9th Cir. 1985) 20	, 23, 26
Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Lewis, 426 So.2d l (Fla. 1982) 11, 18	, 19, 20
Nebraska Press Assoc. v. Stuart, 467 U.S. 539. 96 S.Ct. 234, 49 L.Ed.2d 683 (1976) 22	, 23, 25
Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc. v. Burk, 504 So.2d 378, 380 (Fla. 1987)	passin
Revised Report of the Judicial Conference Committee on the Operation of the Jury System on the "Free Press-Fair Trial Issue	
System on the "Free Press-Fair Trial Issue 87 F.R.D. 519 (1980)	23
	1.0

<u>Satz v. Blankenship</u>, 407 So.2d 396 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) 10

<u>Sheppard v. Maxwell</u> , 384 U.S. 333, 361-63, 86 S.Ct. 1507, 1522 (1966)	22, 23
State ex rel. Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. McIntosh, 340 So.2d at 910, 911 (Fla. 1977)	21, 24
State ex rel. Tallahassee Democrat v. Cooksey, 371 So.2d 207, 209 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	8, 20
<u>State ex rel. Times Pub. Co. v. Patterson</u> , 451 So.2d 888, 891 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	9
OTHERS	
Chapter 119, Florida Statutes (The Public Records Law)	3, 7, 9, 12
Chapter 119.011(3)(c)(5), Florida Statutes (The Pubic Records Law)	11, 12
Rule 3.220, Fla.R.Crim.P.	1, 11, 16, 20
Rule 3.220(h), Fla.R.Crim.P.	4, 6, 13, 14
Rule 3.220(i), Fla.R.Crim.P	14
